Ad Valorem Tax Refunds or Credits

A head of household can qualify for a refund or credit of ad valorem tax payments if the 
following conditions apply:

•	 The person is totally disabled or is 65 years of age or older.

•	 The person’s gross household income is Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) or 
less.

•	 The person has been living in the state during the entire preceding year.

A head of household can also qualify for a refund or credit of ad valorem tax payments if the 
following condition applies:

•	 The person has been honorably discharged from active service in any branch of the

[...]

any action where the county is a party.

•	 Election Board Secretary:  The county initially pays salaries and fringe benefits for 
each election board secretary, but the state, through funds appropriated by the state 
legislature, reimburses the county at a rate not to exceed one hundred thirty-five per-
cent (135%) of the specified salaries. The county files claims for this reimbursement 
with the Secretary of the State Election Board. 

•	 Ad Valorem Exemptions:  The county may receive reimbursements for ad valorem 
exemptions such as additional homestead exemptions;

[...]

No court action can begin until the claim has 
been denied in part or in full but must begin within 180 days of the claim denial.

Determining Liability

Extent of Liability

The following amounts are the county’s total liability for a single accident or occurrence:

•	 Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for any claim, or any claimant with more 
than one claim for loss of property

•	 One hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00) for any claim for any other 
loss

NOTE:   For counties with populations of 300,000 or more, the maximum liability is One 
Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00).

•	 One million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for any number of claims

Additional Claims

The statutes prevent claimants from filing for extra “punishment” damages. Claimants cannot file 
a claim or bring action that includes a request for punitive damages (additional payment to act as

[...]

was fraudulent or corrupt or if the employee fails to cooperate in the action.

Settlement and Payment

The county may, after conferring with authorized legal counsel, either settle the claim or defend 
against any suit that might be brought. In the event a settlement is reached which exceeds 	
Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and an applicable contract or insurance policy will 
not pay the payment required, the settlement must be approved by the District Court and entered 
as a judgment. If the county is covered by a contract or insurance policy, the terms of the contract